

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 13**

**PERSONNEL STAFFING GROUP, LLC d/b/a** )  
**MOST VALUABLE PERSONNEL,** )  
 )  
**and** )  
 )  
 )  
**ROSA CEJA, an Individual** )

**Case No.: 13-CA-155513**

**MEMORANDUM OF PERSONNEL STAFFING GROUP, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Elliot Richardson  
Britney Zilz  
Alison M. Field  
Korey Richardson LLC  
20 S. Clark Street, Suite 500  
Chicago, Illinois 606013  
Tel.: 312-372-7075  
Fax: 312-372-7075  
Emails: [erichardson@koreyrichardsonlaw.com](mailto:erichardson@koreyrichardsonlaw.com)  
[bzilz@koreyrichardsonlaw.com](mailto:bzilz@koreyrichardsonlaw.com)  
[afield@koreyrichardsonlaw.com](mailto:afield@koreyrichardsonlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
I. Ceja’s Employment With MVP.....	2
A. Ceja’s Supervisory Responsibilities, Duties, and Authority As An Onsite Supervisor For MVP.....	2
B. Ceja Quits Or Abandons Her Position With MVP.....	4
II. The State Court Litigation & Proceedings Before the Board.....	5
Legal Standard.....	7
Argument.....	7
I. Ceja Was A Supervisor Under Section 2(11) Of The NLRA And Is Not Entitled To Protection As An “Employee” Under The NLRA.....	7
A. Ceja Exercised The Supervisory Functions Outlined In Section 2(11).....	9
1. Ceja Adjusted Grievances.....	9
2. Ceja Assigned And Terminated Temporary Workers.....	11
3. Ceja Hired And Recommended Employees For Hire.....	12
B. Ceja Consistently Used Her Independent Judgment In Performing The Supervisory Functions During Her Time As An Onsite Supervisor For MVP.....	14
C. Secondary Indicia Indicate That Ceja Was A Section 2(11) Supervisor.....	16
D. Ceja Acted In The Interest Of MVP When She Exercised Supervisory Functions...	17
II. Ceja Abandoned Her Job With MVP, And Therefore Is Not Afforded Protection Under Section 7 Of the NLRA.....	18
A. Ceja did not quit or abandon her position as the result of a labor dispute or unfair labor practice.....	20

B. Ceja Did Not Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Future Employment With MVP ..... 21

C. Ceja’s Course Of Conduct Indicates That She Quit Her Employment With MVP ..... 23

Conclusion ..... 24

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>ADF International, Inc.</i> , Case 19-UC-168515 (2016) . . . . .	10, 13, 16
<i>American Diversified Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 640 F. 2d 893 (7th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	9, 15, 17
<i>Atlantic Coast Fisheries</i> , 183 NLRB 921 (1970) . . . . .	19
<i>Billows Elec. Supply of Northfield, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 878 (1993) . . . . .	16
<i>Choc-Ola Bottlers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 478 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	19
<i>Colorflow Decorator Prods., Inc.</i> , 228 NLRB 408 (1977) . . . . .	17
<i>E &amp; L Transport Co. v. NLRB</i> , 85 F. 3d 1258 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	8, 17
<i>Halstead Metal Prods., a Div. of Halstead Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 940 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	19, 20, 22
<i>In re Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2000) . . . . .	11, 14
<i>John A. Thomas Crane &amp; Trucking Co.</i> , 224 NLRB 214 (1976) . . . . .	19
<i>L’Hoist North America of Tennessee, Inc. and United Mine Workers of America, District 17</i> , 362 NLRB No. 110 (NLRB 2015) . . . . .	7
<i>Merk v. Jewel Companies, Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 761 (7th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	19, 21
<i>Mid-Continent Refrigerated Service Co.</i> , 228 NLRB 917 (1977) . . . . .	17
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	19
<i>NLRB v. Ajax Tool Works, Inc.</i> , 713 F. 2d 1307 (7th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	14
<del><i>NLRB v. Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.</i>, 334 F. 3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .</del>	<del>8</del>
<i>NLRB v. Health Care &amp; Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994) . . . . .	8
<i>NLRB v. Joe B. Foods</i> , 953 F. 2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	13
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Comm. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001) . . . . .	8
<i>NLRB v. Mt. Desert Island Hosp.</i> , 695 F. 2d 634 (1st Cir. 1982) . . . . .	22

*NLRB v. Winnebago Television Corp.*, 75 F. 3d 1208 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 12, 13

*Roy Lotspeich Publishing Co.*, 204 NLRB 517 (1973) .....19

*Southern Florida Hotel & Motel Association*, 245 NLRB 561 (1979) ..... 19, 23

*Southern Indiana Gas and Elec. Co. v. NLRB*, 657 F. 2d 878 (7th Cir. 1981) .....8

*Whiting Corp. v. NLRB*, 200 F.2d 43 (7th Cir. 1952) .....19

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 152 ..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 157 ..... passim

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. 102.24(b) .....7
